shareholders’ base of the Company. Accordingly, the Board considers that the terms of the Placing
are fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company’s equity fund raising activities over the past 12-month period immediately preceding
the date of this announcement are set out below:

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activities

Net proceeds
raised

(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

19 November 2012 Placing of 32,339,200
new Shares at the price of
HK$0.55 per placing share

HK$16.62
million

For general working capital
of the Group and for future
investments pursuant to the
investment objectives of the
Company

Used as intended

6

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANy

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing are set out
as below, for illustration purposes:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of

the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%

Director
CHOI Ka Wing 469,968 0.24 469,968 0.20
Placees (Note 1) – – 38,807,040 16.67
Other public Shareholders 193,565,233 99.76 193,565,233 83.13

Total 194,035,201 100.00 232,842,241 100.00

Note:

1. The Placing Shares will be placed to not less than six independent Placees. Under the Placing Agreement, the
Placing Agent has undertaken to its best endeavour to ensure that none of the Placees will become substantial
Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) immediately upon completion of the Placing. The Placees, being
individual(s), corporation(s) and/or institutional investor(s), who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are
independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons.

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval as the Placing Shares will be issued under the